



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB,
LTD.; MARK HESTER; JOHN R.
SYLVESTER; MARSHALL KENNETH
WATKINS; BARBARA BOYCE, DHS
RDN; ROGER T. BOYCE, SR.; and the
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

DAVID SMALL, SECRETARY OF THE
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL;
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTROL; ED KEE, SECRETARY OF
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE; and DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 15, 2017

Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. S16C-06-018 THG

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Francis G.X. Pileggi (No. 2624)
Alexandra D. Rogin (No. 6197)
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants

Dated: May 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Regulations Impermissibly Prohibit Delaware Citizens from Exercising Their Fundamental Right to Defend Themselves and Their Families.....	6
A. The Rights Enshrined in Section 20 Extend Beyond the Home Pursuant to this Court’s Recent <i>En Banc</i> Precedent	6
B. The Agencies Invert Their Burden Under Intermediate Scrutiny.....	9
C. The Agencies’ Inflammatory Attack on the Amici Curiae is Unfounded.....	19
II. Laws Enacted by the Delaware General Assembly Preempt the Regulations	22
A. The Sportsmen Have Properly Asserted the Issue of Preemption.....	22
B. The Agencies Misinterpret the Significance of 11 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 1441, 1441A, 1441B and Fail to Recognize this Court’s Prior Precedent	24
C. The General Assembly Has Evidenced an Intent to Preempt the Regulations.....	27
III. The Agencies Fail to Establish that the Regulations are Reasonably Necessary To Carry Out Their Authority to Protect and Care for State Park and Forest Lands	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Atlantis I Condominium Ass’n v. Bryson</i> , 403 A.2d 711 (Del. 1979)	30, 31
<i>Baker v. Schwarb</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 881 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	17
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , Del. Ch., No. 11832-VCG, transcript (Jun. 6, 2016).....	4
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 16
<i>Christiana Care Health Services v. Palomino</i> , 74 A.3d 627 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 513 (D. Del. 2012).....	18
<i>Department of Correction v. Worsham</i> , 638 A.2d 1104 (Del. 1994)	31, 32
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2014)	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9

<i>Morris v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014)	15, 16
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 159 So.3d 205 (Fla. Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2015))	16, 17
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 644 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1994)	20
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995)	30
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>W.Va. Dept. of Natural Res. v. Cline</i> , 488 S.E.2d 376 (W.Va. 1997).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 892 N.W.2d 233 (Wis. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Enter. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 708	14, 24
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1707	24
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 330	23

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2703	24
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2806	24
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9224	24
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1045	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 602	18, 24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 603	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441	23, 26
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441A	24–26
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1441B.....	24, 25
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1442	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1444	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1457	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1459	24
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1460	24
22 <i>Del. C.</i> § 111	23
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 901	23
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 902.....	23
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 903.....	23

24 Del. C. § 904.....	23
24 Del. C. § 904A.....	23
24 Del. C. § 905.....	23
24 Del. C. § 1321.....	23
29 Del. C. § 9005.....	24

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST. art. I, § 20.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>

Treatises

Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (1997).....	8
---	---

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	33
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</i> , 4 KAN. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 17 (Winter 1995).....	7
David Small, <i>Finding a Fair Balance Is Not Easily Done</i> , THE NEWS J. May 28, 2016.....	12
Jeffrey R. Snyder, <i>A Nation of Cowards</i> , 113 PUB. INT. 40 (1993).....	33
JOHN LOTT, MORE GUNS LESS CRIME (3d ed. 2010).....	21
NAT’L PARK SERV., U.S. DEPT. OF THE INTERIOR, GUN REGULATIONS IN THE NATIONAL PARKS (Feb. 2010).....	16
Robert Cottrol & George A. Mocsary, <i>Guns, Bird Feathers and Overcriminalization: Why Courts Should take the Second Amendment Seriously</i> , 14 GEO. J. OF L. & PUB. POL’Y 17 (2016).....	33

Regulations

3 *Del. Admin. C. § 402-8.0*4-5

7 *Del. Admin. C. § 9201-21.0*5
